
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 
 Tuesday, 6th October, 2020 

at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

This will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which will be available on Southampton City Council’s 
website at least 24hrs before the meeting 

 

Virtual meeting 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Mitchell (Chair) 
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor L Harris 
Councillor Prior 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Deli
[...]
aw requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 

August 2020 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01227/FUL - PORTSMOUTH ROAD TENNIS 

COURTS (Pages 9 - 56) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00367/FUL - 35-41 LONDON RD (BASEMENT) 
(Pages 57 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00954/FUL - ITCHEN BUSINESS PARK, KENT RD 
(Pages 89 - 106) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 28 September 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 12 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Savage, 
Vaughan, Windle and G Galton 
 

Apologies: Councillor Prior 
 

 
18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Prior from 
the Panel. The Service Director, Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, 
appointed Councillor G Galton to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 4 August 2020 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

20. PLANNING APPLICATION -   20/00173/FUL - CAR PARK COLLEGE STREET 
SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Installation of storage containers for retail and food and drink use, shared office 
workspace and studio space for artists, with associated events space for a temporary 
period of 5 years 
 
The Panel noted that statement of objection had been received by Cheryl Butter, 
Damon Naile and Bill Winter summaries of these objections were presented to the 
Panel. Matt Sanger (applicant), was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported 2 additional conditions, one to migitigate the potential of 
litter and the other at the request of Southern Water, set out below.  In response to 
questioning by the Panel in relation to cycle storage and site security it was agreed that 
conditions 13 and 18 would be amended, as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegated authority to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at 
the end of this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to 
secure: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 13 - 
 

a. Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under 
s.278 of the Highways Act to either undertake a scheme of works or 
provide a financial contribution towards site specific transport 
contributions for highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line 
with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as 
amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core 
Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted Developer Contributions 
SPD (April 2013);  

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

c. Submission, approval and implementation of a CCTV network that can be 
linked into and/or accessed by the Council and its partners, with 
contributions towards community safety facilities. 

(ii) That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 
agreement and/or conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal 
agreement is not completed within a reasonable period following the Panel 
meeting, the Head of Planning & Economic Development be authorised to 
refuse permission on the ground 
[...]
olicies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations such as the 
departure from the Local plan due to the loss of open space, impact on the character 
of the area, impact on neighbouring residential properties and highway safety have 
been considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted. Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP9, 
SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, SDP22, CLT3, H1, 
H2, H6 and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and 
CS4, CS6, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21 and CS22 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015). 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

3 Planning History 4 Highway Officer comments 

5 Appeal decisions 12/01129/OUT & 15/00147/OUT – 114-116 Portmouth Road 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report 
and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

i. Public open space obligation to secure the submission of a management plan 
and retention of the open space proposed in line with Policy CS21 and CS25 
of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD 
relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

ii. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the 
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with 
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a 
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & Economic 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
Background 
This site has a long and complicated planning history following its sale by the 
Council.  The site is considered as open space for the purposes of planning policy 
with a ‘no net loss’ adopted.  Two previous applications sought to redevelop the 
land with 4 dwellings, and both schemes were dismissed at appeal following refusals 
by the Council due to the loss of open space and highway safety.  Whilst the 
previous Inspectors supported the open space objection the highway concerns were 
not.  This current application reduces the number of proposed dwellings to 3 and 
provides 500sq.m of public open space.  The following report sets out why these 
changes have addressed the previous refusals. 
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is a 'backland site' of some 0.25 hectares in area situated 

to the rear of bungalows on the south side of Portsmouth Road (A3205), near 
the junction with St Anne's Road. The site is vacant, very overgrown and was 
last used as four hard-surfaced tennis courts, as such, the site is falls within 
the definition of ‘open space’ as set out within the adopted Development Plan. 
The land was once in Council ownership.  Access to the site is from 
Portsmouth Road, at the side of 114 Portsmouth Road. There is a change of 
levels affecting the site, with the land rising from the access point with 

Page 10



Portsmouth Road and sloping up s
[...]
te including the site access and those spaces identified to 
serve the public open space. The approved parking management plan shall be 
implemented and adhered to at all times when the open space is in use.  
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
10. Vehicular Sightlines specification (Performance) 
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning General 
Development Order 1988 no fences walls or other means of enclosure including 
hedges shrubs or other vertical structures shall be erected above a height of 600 mm 
above carriageway level within the sight line splays as shown on the plans hereby 
approved. 
 
Reason: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on the 
highway. 
 
11. Accessway and sightline details (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a detailed 
specification which incorporations the following revisions shall be submitted to and 
approved: 

 The design of the pedestrian environment to incorporate either the use of surfacing 
to create a high-quality shared space and/or the use of a dedicated pedestrian 
route; 

 The provision of a gradient within the access that is suitable for wheelchair users; 

 Secure sufficient pedestrians sightlines and; 

 Details of drainage to avoid surface water runoff onto the higway. 
 

The works shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details before the 
development first comes into occupation or the open space is first used and the 
measures thereafter retained as approved.  
 
Reason: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of 
highway safety. 

 
12. Parking and access (Pre-Occupation) 
The parking spaces and access hereby approved shall be provided prior to the 
development first coming into occupation or the open space first coming into use. The 
parking spaces shall be 2.4m wide by 5m deep. The access shall be constructed to 
the dimensions shown within the approved s
[...]
posal, in combination with other 

development, would not adversely affect the integrity of the Solent Coastline 
SPAs.  In these circumstances, acting in accordance with the precautionary 
principle, I find the appeal scheme unacceptable in relation to this issue and 

contrary to Core Strategy policy CS22.    

Other Matters 

17. The development would provide four new family dwellings in a location which 
has good accessibility to day to day facilities and services.  However this 
provision would be clearly outweighed by the harm I have identified in terms of 

the main issues.  The proposal would not therefore amount to sustainable 
development as defined by the National Planning Policy Framework. 

18. In terms of highway impacts, the Inspector in determining the previous appeal 
found there to be no harm in this regard and I see no reason to disagree.   

Conclusion 

19. For the above reasons, having had regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

David Cliff 

INSPECTOR 

 

 

Page 54



 

18/01227/FUL 
 

 

 

27.1m 
 

Sholi 
Stati 

 
 

Shelter 

 

 
26.2m 

 

 
TCB 24.1m 

 
 
 
 

20. 

 

Ida Court 

 
 

The Hawthorns 

27.4m 

 
 
 

 
Mast (telecommunication) 

 

 
Club 

 
 
 
 

Hall 
 

Bowling Green 

26.8m 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scale: 1:1,250 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

1 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 6th October 2020 

Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address: 35 - 41 London Road, Southampton       

Proposed development: Change of use of basement  nightclub (Sui generis use) and 
part of ground floor café/restaurant to gentleman's club (Sui generis use) including 
extended hours of operation to Monday - Saturday, 21:00 - 02:00 and Sunday 21:00 - 
00.30 [Amended Description: 
[...]
n (Performance) 

 The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date on 

which this planning permission was granted. 

 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 

  

02. Dual use (Performance) 

 The permitted use of the premises shall benefit from a dual nightclub or Sexual Entertainment 

use for a limited period of 10 years only from the date of this Decision Notice (under Class V, 

Part 3, Schedule 2 of the Town and County Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 

2015 amended). The use that is in operation on the tenth anniversary of this Decision Notice 

shall thereafter remain as the permitted use of the property.  

 Reason:  In order to provide greater flexibility to the development and to clarify the lawful use 

hereby permitted and the specific criteria relating to this use. 

 

03. Hours of Use (Performance) 

 The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours: 

 Monday to Saturday   -     21:00 to 02:00;                                    

 Sunday and recognised public holidays -  21:00 to 00:30;      

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 

  

04. Premises Management Plan (Pre-Occupation) 

 The sexual entertainment venue use hereby approved shall not commence until the following 

details of operational management are submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority:  

 

 (a)  refuse management including the siting of ,storage and disposal of refuse and glass. Any 

external bin storage facilities should not be used and no collections shall take place between 

the hours of 23:00 – 07:00 everyday.  

 (b)  method of delineating the smoking area from public spaces and maximum numbers of 

patrons permitted to use the smoking area at any one time; 

 (c)  ground and lower floor doors (including the restaurant door/windows) to remain closed during 

the permitted business opening hours to minimise noise break out;  

 (d)  a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system to be fitted within the premises with cameras 

deployed to provide images of the adjacent public realm with the installation of 360º mega 

pixel cameras, together with a system that supports the use of these cameras;  

 (e)  deliveries and servicing to be permitted only between the hours of 07:00 - 23:00;  

  

 The approved Premises Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the duration of the 

use hereby approved unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning authority.  

  

 Reason: In the interest of protecting residential amenity, crime and safety, the character of 

the area and highways safety. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



  

 

 
 

10 

05. Extract Ventilation (Pre-Occupation) 

 If the pizzeria restaurant requires a new extract ventilation system, details of the extraction 

scheme shall be implemented prior to hot food cooking processes commencing in association 

with the existing restaurant kitchen in accordance with a written scheme for the appearance 

and siting, control of noise, fumes and odours from extractor fans and other equipment to be 

first submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be 

retained for the duration of the restaurant use. 

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 

 

06. Approved Plans 

 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 

plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 

Planning Authority. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
 

Page 66



  

 

 
 

11 

Application 20/00367/FUL                   APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
 
CS1  City Centre Approach 
CS3  Promoting Successful Places 
CS6  Economic Growth 
CS7  Safe
[...]
ing, or re-enacting that Order, the development hereby approved 
shall be used only for the purposes indicated in the submitted details (storage associated with 
the business Palletmove Ltd and ancillary office accommodation) and not for any other 
purpose, including any other use within Use Class B8 use class without further permission 
from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers and Kent 
Road residents; and to enable a further assessment should further/alternative employment 
uses/businesses seek to operate from this site. 
 
3.Hours of Use [Performance Condition] 
The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours: 
08.00 - 16.00 Mon - Fri.  
And at no time on Saturdays and Sundays 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers and Kent 
Road residents. 
 
4. Business operations location restriction [Performance Condition] 
In accordance with the approved plans the business operation on site (Palletmove Ltd) to 
which this permission relates shall at no time operate (including loading/unloading, storage 
and parking) outside of the fenced enclosure of the site and in particular (for avoidance of 
doubt) shall not spill out onto the shared access road within the Business Park and which 
leads to the adjacent Portswood Waste Water Treatment Works.  
Reason: To avoid congestion and obstruction of the adjoining access road which might 
otherwise occur because of overspill caused by the business operation. 
 
5. Restricted use of vehicles with three or more axels from servicing the site [performance 
condition] 
No vehicles with three or more axels shall be used on the site or used to service/deliver to or 
from the site (including the transportation of pallets) in associated with the business operation 
hereby approved. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers and Kent 
Road residents. 
 

Pa

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 15 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mitchell (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), L Harris, Prior, 
Savage, Windle and Bell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan 
 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan 
from the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor Bell to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATION - 18/01227/FUL - PORTSMOUTH ROAD TENNIS 
COURTS  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of 2 x 3 bed semi-detached houses and 1 x 3 bed detached bungalow with 
associated parking and cycle/refuse storage (Departure from Local Plan). 
 
Councillor Payne(ward councillor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that requirement to amend the condition relating to 
access to the site, as set out below.  In addition the Panel requested that signage is 
installed to highlight and direct the public to the approved public open space. Officers 
amended the condition as set out below to undertake this requirement.   
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this report. 
(ii) Delegated authority to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant 

planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end 
of this report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Public open space obligation to secure the submission of a management 
plan and retention of the open space proposed in line with Policy CS21 
and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the 
adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations (September 2013); 

b. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 



 

- 16 - 
 

(iii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
Amended condition 
 
1. Accessway and sightline details (Pre-Commencement) 
Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved a detailed specification which 
incorporations the following revisions shall be submitted to and approved: 

 The design of the pedestrian environment to incorporate either the use of surfacing 
to create a high-quality shared space and/or the use of a dedicated pedestrian 
route; 

 Details of signage to be provided to highlight and direct public to the approved 
public open space; 

 The provision of a gradient within the access that is suitable for wheelchair users; 

 Secure sufficient pedestrians sightlines and; 

 Details of drainage to avoid surface water runoff onto the highway. 
 

The works shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed details before the 
development first comes into occupation or the open space is first used and the 
measures thereafter retained as approved.  
 
REASON: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests of highway 
safety. 

 
24. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00367/FUL - 35-41 LONDON RD (BASEMENT)  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use of basement  nightclub (Sui generis use) and part of ground floor 
café/restaurant to gentleman's club (Sui generis use) including extended hours of 
operation to Monday - Saturday, 21:00 - 02:00 and Sunday 21:00 - 00.30 [Amended 
Description: closing hours reduced from 05:00 since validation of application] 
 
Lauren Lines (applicant), was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported the need to amend conditions to take into consideration 
the dual use of the premises as a gentleman’s club or nightclub.  In response to 
concerns expressed by the Panel officers agreed to amend the delivery times.  
Changes to the conditions are set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR: Coombs, L Harris, Mitchell, Prior, Savage and Windle 



 

- 17 - 
 

ABSTAINED: Councillor Bell 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended Conditions 
 
03. Hours of Use (Performance) 

The dual use (gentleman’s club or nightclub) hereby approved shall not operate outside 
the following hours: 

 Monday to Saturday -     21:00 to 02:00; 
 Sunday and recognised public holidays -  21:00 to 00:30;      
 REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 

properties. 
 
04. Premises Management Plan (Pre-Occupation) 
 The dual use (gentleman’s club or nightclub) hereby approved shall not commence until 

the following details of operational management are submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority: 
(a) refuse management including the siting of ,storage and disposal of refuse and glass. 

Any external bin storage facilities should not be used and no collections shall take 
place between the hours of 23:00 – 07:00 everyday; 

(b) method of delineating the smoking area from public spaces and maximum numbers of 
patrons permitted to use the smoking area at any one time; 

(c) ground and lower floor doors (including the restaurant door/windows) to remain closed 
during the permitted business opening hours to minimise noise break out;  

(d) a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) system to be fitted within the premises with 
cameras deployed to provide images of the adjacent public realm with the installation 
of 360º mega pixel cameras, together with a system that supports the use of these 
cameras;  

(e) deliveries and servicing to be permitted only between the hours of 07:00 - 20:00;  
The approved Premises Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the duration of 
the dual use hereby approved unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning 
authority.  

 
REASON: In the interest of protecting residential amenity, crime and safety, the character 
of the area and highways safety. 

 
25. PLANNING APPLICATION - 20/00954/FUL - ITCHEN BUSINESS PARK, KENT RD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Use of land for the storage of pallets; fencing, siting of cabins and storage container. 
(Retrospective). 
 
Alexander Tyrrell (applicant), was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting.  In addition a statement was submitted by a local resident Steve 
Cartwright which was read out at the meeting.  
 
The Panel noted that the references to Councillor Savage in paragraphs 8.1 and 6.1 
should be removed as there had been an error when editing the Panel report prior to 
publication. It was confirmed that Councillor Savage had not objected to the application 



 

- 18 - 
 

and had not indicated a predetermined position on the application and therefore was at 
liberty to sit on the Panel.   
 
The Panel noted that the references to Councillor Savage in paragraphs 8.1 and 6.1 
should be removed as there had been an error when editing the Panel report prior to 
publication. It was confirmed that Councillor Savage had not objected to the application 
and had not indicated a predetermined position on the application and therefore was at 
liberty to sit on the Panel.   
 
The presenting officer reported that there were amendments to conditions 2, 3 and 5 
and proposed a new condition 8 detailing the Southern Boundary landscape buffer 
retention.  Details of condition 8 are set out below.   
 
Conditions 3 and 5 were explored by the Panel.   
 
The presenting officer had proposed a change to the hours of use in condition 3 to 
08.00 - 17.00 Monday – Friday. After being proposed and seconded, the Panel voted 
on and agreed to amend the hours of use in condition 3 to 08.00 - 16.00 Monday – 
Friday.   
 
The Panel noted the concerns of residents raised at the meeting in relation to the size 
of vehicles using Kent Road and the further proposed amendments to condition 5 
(Restricted use of vehicles) given by the presenting officer during the course of the 
meeting were accepted as set out below. 
 
A further condition was proposed to make the permission temporary but was not 
seconded and was not put to the vote.   
 
The applicant requested a change to condition 4, which would allow loading and 
unloading outside of the site defined by boundary treatment.  The Panel did not agree 
that it is reasonable to load/unload from the private access serving other sites including 
the Portswood Waste Water Treatment Works.  
 
The Panel then considered the amended recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below: 
 
Amended and additional Conditions  
 
2.Restricted Use [Performance Condition] – personal consent  
Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as 
amended) or any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, the 
development hereby approved shall be used only for the purposes indicated in the 
submitted details (storage associated with the business Palletmove Ltd) for the storage 
and distribution of pallets and associated ancillary office accommodation and not for 
any other purpose including the storage of any other materials or goods & not for any 
other use within Use Class B8 use class, without further permission from the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 



 

- 19 - 
 

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers 
and Kent Road residents; and to enable a further assessment should further/alternative 
employment uses/businesses seek to operate from this site. 
 
3.Hours of Use [Performance Condition]  
The use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours: 

08.00 - 16.00 Monday – Friday: and 
at no time on Saturdays and Sundays 
 

REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers 
and Kent Road residents. 
 
5. Restricted use of vehicles with more than three axels, or articulated or exceeding 26 
tonnes from servicing the site [performance condition]  
No vehicles with more than 3 axels or which are articulated or which exceed 26 tonnes 
shall be used on the site or used to service/deliver to or from the site (including the 
transportation of pallets) in associated with the business operation hereby approved.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the neighbouring residential occupiers 
and Kent Road residents. 
 
8. Southern Boundary, landscape buffer retention (Performance condition) 
The landscape buffer on the southern boundary of the site within the demise of the site 
to which the application relates shall be retained and maintained at a height of 3 for the 
lifetime of the development. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual and audible amenity of neighbouring residential 
occupiers. 
 

 


